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REVIEWS OF THE YOKOHAMA CLASS B
AND CLASS C WAR CRIMES TRIALS BY
THE U.S. EIGHTH ARMY JUDGE ADVOCATE

1946-1949

On the 5 rolls of this microfilm publication are reproduced
the reviews of 314 class B and class C war crimes cases by the
Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, U.S. 8th Army. The reviews
pertain to cases tried in Yokohama, Japan, by U.S. military
commissions appointed by Headquarters, U.S. 8th Army, and
involve such crimes as torture, ceremonial murder, acts of
revenge, misuse of command responsibility, mistreatment of
prisoners of war and civilian populations, and illegal medical
experiments conducted on prisoners of war. The reviews are
part of the records of the Legal Section of the Supreme Commander,
Allied Powers, in Records of Allied Operational and Occupation
Headquarters, World War II, Record Group (RG) 331. The records
contain trial dates, personal data of the accused, synopses of
charges, findings, pleas, and legal reviews. There are summaries
of prosecution and defense evidence and the opinions and recom-
mendations of the Staff Judge Advocate.

Background

Since early 1942, various world leaders, including
Generalissimo Chiang Kai-shek of China and U.S. Vice President
Henry A. Wallace, had called for the punishment of Japanese war
criminals. The trial of Japanese war criminals was not a
certainty, however, until the Potsdam Proclamation of the
leaders of the Allied Powers in 1945, which stated: "We do not
intend that the Japanese should be enslaved as a race or destroyed
as a nation, but stern justice shall be meted out to all war
criminals including those who have visited cruelties upon our
prisoners."

By signing the instrument of Japanese surrender, the
Japanese Plenipotentiaries Mamoru Shigemitsu and Yoshijiro Umezu,
who were later tried by the International Tribunal for the Far
East (IMTFE), accepted for Japan the provisions of the Potsdam
Proclamation. The U.S. Joint Chiefs of Staff charged Gen.
Douglas MacArthur, the Supreme Commander, Allied Powers (SCAP),
with the implementation of the war criminals program, which called
for investigation, detention and trial of persons suspected of
war crimes. Trial authorities grouped Japanese war crimes cases
into three classes — class A, or major, cases, tried by the IMTFE,
and class B and C cases, tried for the most part by military
commissions appointed by the commanding general, U.S. 8th Army.
Class A war crimes cases involved planning, initiation, and waging
wars of aggression. Class B and C cases, on the other hand, mostly



'concerned violations of the laws of war, including atrocities
committed against civilians, races, groups, and prisoners of war.

Class A War Crimes Trials

At the end of April 1946, General MacArthur proclaimed a
charter for the IMTFE, which was later modified by members of
the tribunal and prosecution staffs of various member countries
and approved by the Far Eastern Commission, which supervised
policy making for the Far East. The charter of the IMTFE called
for a multinational tribunal to try cases involving conventional
war crimes, crimes against humanity, and crimes against the peace.
The charter ensured the accused of certain rights, including the
right to be represented by counsel and to offer evidence in their
own behalf. The charter suspended ordinary rules of evidence,
making hearsay admissible as evidence provided it had probative
value.

From May 3, 1946, to November 12, 1948, the IMTFE tried the
class A cases, involving 28 individuals, about half of which
were army officers. Naval officers, cabinet ministers, other
officials, and propagandists comprised the remainder of the
defendants. The IMTFE sentenced 7 of the accused to death, 16
to life imprisonment, and 2 to prison terms of a number of years.
The other three defendants died or became insane before
sentencing.

Class B and C War Crimes Trials

Following authorization by SCAP on December 5, 1945, the
commanding general, U.S. 8th Army, began to appoint military
commissions to try class B and class C war crimes cases, mainly
in Yokohama. The commissions at Yokohama tried 996 class B and
class C defendants. They acquitted 142, and sentenced 124 to
death, 63 to life imprisonment and the remainder to prison terms
of varying length.

A reviewer from the Office of the Judge Advocate General of
the U.S. 8th Army examined each class B and C case to determine
whether the tribunal had committed any legal errors to the dis-
advantage of the accused. He developed a synopsis of the facts
and an opinion and recommended approval or disapproval of the
findings of the tribunals. Often, trials involving findings
of not guilty did not go through the reviewing process. The
U.S. 8th Army Judge Advocate then examined the review, together
with the record of the trial, and either added his opinions and
recommendations or concurred with the findings of the reviewer.
Thereupon he passed the review to the commanding general for
final action, which in most cases confirmed life sentences and
prison terms. Death sentences passed through an additional
review and required confirmation by SCAP. The Supreme Commander



confirmed death sentences of 51 individuals and ordered them
executed; he reduced most of the remaining death sentences
to prison terms.

In addition to the trials in Yokohama, other class B and
class C trials took place in Shanghai and Manila. Also the U.S.
Navy tried a number of war crimes cases on Pacific islands such
as Kwajalein in the Marshall Islands. The reviews of all these
trials have great value for research, because they contain short
and easily manageable summaries of the often voluminous records
of Japanese war crimes trials.

Records Description

The reviews of the class B and C cases are arranged by case,
or docket number, from 1 through 371. Of these, only 319 reached
the trial stage, and a few did not require review because the
commission acquitted the defendants. Thus there are no reviews
for the following case numbers:

38 101 116 209 275 324
62 103 125 213 280 332
64 105 141 215 284 333
79 108 148 217 285 341
87 109 161 245 293 343
89 110 170 246 302 345
93 111 192 247 303 350
95 112 196 257 309 355
96 113 201 261 322 359
98 114 207 269 323 360

367

There are also docket numbers 39A, 173A, and 194A. The reviews
range from 2 to 154 pages in length, with the majority running
less than 20 pages.

The personal data on the accused includes name, occupation,
age, and military career information. Synopses of charges often
contain specification of charges, although pleas and findings
are usually given in the brief form of "guilty" or "not guilty."
Summaries of defense and prosecution evidence include not only
exhibits but also oral court testimony. The reviewers' opinion
normally deals with the fairness and the legality of the trial.
It is followed in the arrangement of the records by the recom-
mendation of the reviewing officer of the Judge Advocate Section
regarding sentence and place of confinement. A differing opinion
or a concurrence by the chief of the section completes the
review. The name of the commanding general of the U.S. 8th Army
appears at the end of some of the early reviews.

At the beginning of roll 1 are filmed the following key
documents from which the class B and class C trials at Yokohama



derived their jurisdiction: the Potsdam Proclamation of July
26, 1945; the charter of the International Military Tribunal for
the Far East; the Far Eastern Commission Policy Decision of April
3, 1946; Regulations Governing the Trial of Accused War Criminals
of December 5, 1945, by SCAP; and Rules of Procedure and Outline
of Procedure for Trial of Accused War Criminals of February 5,
1946, by the commanding general, U.S. 8th Army. Two lists of
names of individuals tried at Yokohama serve as finding aids;
these lists follow this introduction as Appendixes A and B.
The first list is arranged alphabetically by last name of accused,
with the docket number of the case preceding the name; the
other is arranged numerically by docket number.

Related Records

The reviews are closely related to Records of the Office
of the Judge Advocate General (Army), RG 153, and in Records of
the United States Army Commands, 1942- , RG 338, that appear
in the following microfilm publications:

United States of America v. Alfons Klein et al. (Case
Files 12-449 and 000-12-31), October 8, 1945-October
15, 1945, M1078;

United States of America v. Kurt Andrae et al. (and
Related Cases), April 27, 1945-June 11, 1958, M1079;

United States of America v. Franz Auer et al., November
1943-July 1958, Ml093;

United States of America v. Ernst Dura et al., June 9-23,
1947, M1100;

United States of America v. Otto Skorzeny et al., July 13,
1945-December 13, 1948, Ml 106;

United States of America v. Kurt Goebell et al., February
6-March 21, 1946, and United States v. August Haesiker,
June 26, 1947, Ml 103;

German Documents Among the War Crimes Records of the Judge
Advocate Division, Headquarters, United States Army,
Europe, T1021.

The reviews are also closely related to microfilmed records
in National Archives Collection of World War II War Crimes
Records, RG 238, specifically:

Prosecution Exhibits Submitted to the International Military
Tribunal, T988;

Records of the Office of the United States Chief of Counsel for
War Crimes, Nurenberg Military Tribunals, Relating to Nazi
Industrialists, T301;

Records of the United States Nurenberg War Crimes Trials:
NOKW Series, 1933-1947, Til 19;
NG Series, 1933-1948, Til39;
HM Series, 1874-1946, M936;
NP Series, 1934-1946, M942;
WA Series, 1940-1945, M946;



Guertner Diaries, October 5, 1934-December 24, 1958, M978;
Records of the United States Nuernberg War Crimes Trials, United

States of America v. :
Karl Brandt et al. (Case I), November 21, 1946-August 20,

1947, M887;
Erhard Milch (Case II), November 13, 1946-April 17, 1947,

M888;
Josef Altstoetter et al. (Case III), February 17, 1947-

December 4, 1947, M889;
Oswald Pohl et al. (Case IV), January 13, 1947-August 11,

1948, M890;
Friedrich Flick et al. (Case V), March 3, 1947-December 22,

1947, M891;
Carl Krauch et al. (Case VI), August 14, 1947-July SO, 1948,

M892;
Wilhelm List et al. (Case VII), July 8, 1947-February 19,

1948, M893;
Ulrich Greifelt et al. (Case VIII), October 10, 1947-March

10, 1948, M894;
Otto Ohlendorf et al. (Case IX), September 15, 1947-April

10, 1948, M895;
Alfried Krupp et al. (Case X), August 16, 1947-July SI,

1948, M896;
Ernst von Weizsaecker et al. (Case XI), November 4, 1947-

April IS, 1949, M897;
Wilhelm von Leeb et al. (Case XII), November 28, 1947-

October 28, 1948, M898;
Records of the United States Nuernberg War -Crimes Trials Inter-

rogations, 1946-1949, Ml 019.

In addition, the record of the IMT at Nuernberg has been
published in Trial of the Major War Criminals Before the Inter-
national Military Tribunal (Nuernberg, 1947), 42 vols. Excerpts
from subsequent proceedings have been published as Trials of War
Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunal Under Control
Council Law No. 10, (U.S. Government Printing Office, 1950-53),
15 vols. Detailed finding aids with computer-assisted indexes
for the microfilmed records of the Ohlendorf Case (Special List
42) and the Milch Case (Special List 38) have also been
published. The National Archives and Records Service holds
motion pictures and photographs of many sessions of the IMT and
of the 12 U.S. Nuernberg proceedings as well as sound recordings
of the IMT proceedings.

The National Archives and Records Service holds motion
pictures and photographs of many sessions of the IMTFE and of
the class B and class C trials, and sound recordings of the
IMTFE proceedings. A Preliminary Inventory of the Records of
the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, Preliminary
Inventory 180, describes the records of the IMTFE.



John Mendelsohn prepared these records for microfilming and
wrote these introductory remarks.



APPENDIX A

Names of Accused Arranged Alphabetically

Case Number Name

31 Abe, Tatsuo
334 Abe, Tsunee
80 Adachi, Fukusaburo
289 Adachi, Seiichi
288 Aihara, Kajuro
290 Aihara, Kajuro
154 Aihara, Kazutane
320 Akaike, Kohei
17 Akamatsu, Shigeo
40 Akamatsu, Toranoshim
362 Akamine, Teruo
258 Akatsuka, Hanji
340 Akiba, Genzo
290 Akira, Hiroshi
288 Akita, Hiroshi
291 Akita, Niro
340 Akita, Teruo
177 Akiyama, Fukujiro
255 Akiyama, Yonesaku
223 Akutso, Toshi
339 Anaguchi, Shozo
328 Anjo, Hiroshi
157 Ano, Tetsuo
34 Aoki, Shoichiro
36 Aoki, Shoichiro
129 Aoki, Yuji
8 Aona, Shigeru

276 Aoyagi, Jimbei
263 Arai, Takahisa
256 Arakawa, Kazuo
45 Araki, Kuniichi
199 Aramaki, Sakujiro
346 Arao, Okikatsu
181 Ariizumi, Shigeru
243 Asada, Shigetsuchi
120 Asaka, Toshinori
182 Asakura, Todao
53 Asano, Yukio
43 Asari, Eiji
218 Asoma, Nakakichi
198 Azuma, Hiroshi
60 Baba, Kensako
107 Bando, Bunhachi



Case Number Name

55 Beppu, Takeshi
13 Chigara, Naraichi
259 Chin, Mo Ei
307 Chiuma, Sazae
336 Chiuma, Sazae
339 Chuba, Tadayuki
200 Date, Tatsumi
337 Deguchi, Taichi
13 Eato, Shunsuke

314 EM, Yosoichiro
94 Egawa, Sachio
188 Eizumi, Shigeo
16 Emori, Hidetoshi
288 Enatsu, Tokuji
356 Enoki, Yoshinori
258 Enomoto, Muneo
126 Eto, Shigeki
329 Fujihira, Naotada
111 Fujii, Hiroshi
90 Fujii, Sannojo
200 Fujii, Shoichi
287 Fujiki, Fumio
339 Fuj imori, Yasuo
166 Fujimoto, Minoru
258 Fujinaka, Matsuo
310 Fujino, Ranjo
206 Fujino, Takeji
328 Fukioka, Hideo
276 Fujisaki, Seitaro
199 Fujisaki, Takenosuke
236 Fujita, Mitsuyoshi
91 Fujita, Shoshaburo
326 Fujita, Sietaro
289 Fujita, Takayashi
176 Fujita, Tatsuro
97 Fukarai, Kazio
198 Fukijima, Keitaro
327 Fukuda, Katsuma
74 Fukuda, Kingoro
262 Fukuda, Shigeru
94 Fukuda, Tokuro
6 Fukuhara, Isao

258 Fukumoto, Norio
338 Fukumura, Yuetsu
297 Fukunaga, Kiyozo
42 Fukunaga, Takeo
44 Fukunaga, Takeo
288 Fukushima, Kyusaku
290 Fukushima, Kyusaku



Case Number Name

351 Funaki, Eisaku
299 Funaki, Kaoru
307 Furukawa, Tamotsu
258 Furuno, Masaji
3 Furushima, Chotaro

352 Furuya, Tatsuhiko
289 Furuyama, Mataichi
337 Fushimi, Mamoru
290 Goiyama, Shinju
356 Gomi, Yasuo
339 Gonda, Masaru (also known as

Imai zumi, Mas aru)
290 Goshima, Shiro
181 Goto, Isanu
74 Goto, Kinzo
258 Goto, Toshio
126 Goto, Toshio
75 Gunji, Takanosuke
83 Guto, Hirozo
146 Habe, Toshitaro
169 Hachiya, Masao
351 Hada, Kyui (also transliterated as

Hada, Chuei)
58 Hada, Masato
258 Hagido, Morimitsu (Seiko)
276 Hagihara, Wakako
328 Hamada, Tomekichi
364 Hamamoto, Jiro
352 Hanamori, Tohizo
182 Hara, Isamu
39-A Hara, Mokichi
351 Harada, Kichiji
340 Haraguchi, Kaname
191 Hasegawa, Wataru
139 Hashimoto, Chogo
339 Hashimoto, Hitoshi
39 Hashimoto, Shigeyoshi
168 Hashimoto, Takeshi
365 Hashiyama, Noboru
53 Nata, Seitaro
249 Hata, Tatsumi
203 Hatakayama, Toshio
268 Hatakeyama, Iseo
335 Hatano, Kozo
339 Hattori, Masanori
154 Hattori, Sho
214 Hayashi, Junsho
182 Hayashi, Masao
289 Hayashi, Shigeaki



Case Number Name

143 Hazama, Kosaku
197 Hichino, Shinobu
260 Hida, Usaji
118 Higashigushi, Ryoichi
314 Higuchi, Keiji
291 Higurashi, Saburo
294 Hikita, Toyokazu
171 Hirabayashi, Masajiro
55 Hirai, Kenshi
290 Hirako, Goichi
128 Hiranatsu, Sadaharu
295 Hirano, Kenji
304 Hirano, Kurataro
127 Hirano, Ryuma
43 Hirano, Yoshimi
290 Hirao, Kenichi
4 Hirate, Kaichi

182 Hitosugi, Yukio
104 Homma, Nubua
85 Honda, Hajime
5 Honda, Hiroji

351 Hori, Sakuzo
193 Hori, Yoshio
349 Horie, Masaichi
290 Horiuchi, Kiyoma
314 Hosano, Yoshio
163 Hosoi, Sutouemon
39 Hosotani, Yuhei
176 Hozumi, Eiichi
224 Hozumi, Masakatsu
14 Ichiba, Tokuichi
265 Ichinoe, Kimiya
339 Ichioka, Hisashi
198 Ichiyanagi, Noburo
182 leda, Nakazo
291 lita, Kakuzo
339 liyama, Toranosuke
250 Ijitsu, Asao
250 Ikadazu, Nobuo
288 Ikeda, Kaneyoshi
30 Ikeda, Yoshiyuki
23 Ikegami, Uechi
258 Ikehara, Shigeichi
258 Ikemiyagi, Morikaji (Seiki)
307 Imai, Katsushito
307 Imai, Katsuto
22 Imai, Kiyomi
288 Inada, Masazumi
290 Inada, Masazumi

10



Case Number Name

175 Inagaki, Mitsuzo
151 Inaki, Mokoto
258 Inami, Yoshiaki
298 Inanaga, Iwao
228 Ino, Masaji
258 Inoue, Katsutaro
288 Inoue, Mitsushige
362 Inoue, Mitsushige
258 Inoue, Otohiko
102 Inoue, Yoshiyuki
63 Inouye, Morio
325 Irie, Yoshiaki
74 Ise, Chitoku
339 Ishibashi, Masao
198 Ishibe, Kiyoji
7 Ishida, Kitaro

276 Ishida, Naozo
328 Ishida, Otogoro
315 Ishigaki, Kakuji
27 Ishige, Michiharu
276 Ishihara, Tazuko
276 Ishii, Isaburo
356 Ishikawa, Kenpei
300 Ishikawa, Tsuneo
195 Ishimatsu, Matasuke
169 Ishimori, Hatsuo
351 Ishiyama, Jammatsu (also transliterated

as Ishiyama, Jinmatsu)
206 Ishizaki, Hideo
339 Ishizaki, Noboru
131 Ishizawa, Kasuo
346 Isoya, Goro
24 Isujino, Akiyoshi
282 Itagaki, Kanenobu
288 Itezono, Tatsuo
290 Ito, Akira
126 Ito, Benji
138 Ito, Eiichi
169 Ito, Kensi
251 Ito, Nobuo
351 Ito, Shiroji
206 Ito, Shoji
288 Ito, Shoshin (also known as Ito, Akinobu)
290 Ito, Shoshin (also known as Ito, Akinobu)
344 Ito, Taichi
351 Ito, Yosichi (also transliterated as

Ito, Yoshichi)
339 lura, Shojiro
104 Iwabuchi, Kiyomi
339 Iwanaga, Kenji

11



Case Number Name

351 Iwanami, Shamatsu (also transliterated as
Iwanami, Shomatsu)

224 Iwanuma,Ts uguo
319 Iwasaki, Masutari
135 Iwata, Yagoheiji
237 Iwatara, Kenji
339 Izumi, Toyosuke
288 Jin, lichiro
290 Jin, lichiro
356 Kageshita, Jiro
154 Kajiyama, Shin
311 Kakinoki, Fukujiro
288 Kaku, Takanobu
28 Kakuta, Hajima
268 Kamada, Shuji
339 Kamae, Kinji
12 Kamayama, Nubuo
78 Kambe, Hatsuaki
182 Kameda, Jirokichi
41 Kameoka, Yoshio
78 Kamimoto, Keiji
258 Kamishinbara, Taneyoshi
193 Kamiyasumiba, Ryutatsu
352 Kanamaru, Takeo
73 Kaneko, Takio
164 Kanetsuna, Ryugo
198 Kaneyama, Hisao
184 Kanno, Masami
231 Kariya, Yoshiaki
351 * Karube, Yuzo
276 Kasai, Hyomo
340 Kasaya, Eiichi
92 Kasuya, Kunzio
206 Kataoka, Masao
251 Kataura, Toshiatsu
339 Katayama, Goichi
129 Katayama, Kenge
182 Kato, Genzo
124 Kato, Masayoshi
346 Kato, Rimpei
361 Kato, Tetsutaro
187 Katsuki, Kunizo
339 Katsuta, Haruo
55 Kawabata, Shimekichi
132 Kawabe, Nagayasu
351 Kawaguchi, Shinnosuke (also transliterated

as Kawaguchi, Sinnosuke)
258 Kawahira, Kenji

12



Case Number Name

182 Kawai, Shoji
49 Kawakami, Harushige
339 Kawakami, Shoichi
289 Kawakami, Suetaka
337 Kawamorita, Shojiro
182 Kawamura, Kameki
182 Kawamura, Tomohisa
304 Kawane, Yoshitaka
37 Kawasaki, Iwao
128 Kawate, Harumi
318 Kida, Satohiko
356 Kihara, Kazuo (also known as Kihara, Adachi)
25 Kikuchi, Jutaro
81 Kikuchi, Kenichi
166 Kikuchi, Masatomo
258 Kimoto, Kazuo
312 Kimura, Goro
86 Kimura, Makoto
14 Kimura, Ryunosuke
326 Kimura, Shigeru
128 Kimura, Tomotsu
264 Kimura, Tsutaeu
50 Kimura, Yasushi
51 Kimura, Yasushi
159 Kimura, Yokinaga
356 Kimura, Yoshiichi
250 Kinari, Ichiji
104 Kintaichi, Isami
259 Kinugasa, Kazuo
188 Kira, Imajira
128 Kirishita, Takeo
82 Kirya, Masauki
290 Kishi, Tatsuro
53 Kita, Takeo

258 Kitada, Mitsuno
253 Kitamura, Sueharu
321 Kitashima, Riichi
204 Kiya, Shigekazu
328 Kobayashi, Hideichi
351 Kobayashi, Koei (also transliterated as

Kobayashi, Koue)
82 Kobayashi, Minoru
314 Kobayashi, Morikado
154 Kobayashi, Risaku
351 Kobayashi, Ryoji (also transliterated as

Kobayashi, Ryuj i)
91 Kobayashi, Sadaharu
119 Kobayashi, Tetsudo
39 Kobayashi, Yasuo

13



Case Number Name

339 Kobuke, Mitoku
83 Kodama, Noburu
244 Kodamo, Takeo
199 Koga, Akiyoshi
258 Kohama, Seisho
216 Kohara, Katsuo
260 Kohara, Yasuo
208 Koike, Kaneichi
131 Koiwa, Zenkichi
349 Koizumi, Tokiichi
314 Kojima, Itchisaku
182 Kokubo, Nobuo
339 Komatsu, Teruhisa
226 Komatsu, Tsurugi
320 Komine, Yoshie
55 Kondo, Jiro
115 Kondo, Kanechi
61 Kondo, Kenichi
182 Kondo, Kinpachi
289 Kondo, Kiyoshi
27 Kondo, Shoogo

281 Kondo, Tamae
349 Konishi, Hiroichi
328 Konishi, Shinpachi
129 Kono, Hiroaki
74 Kono, Masatosa
310 Kono, Shoji
78 Koshikawa, Masao
92 Kotani, Yoshiro
166 Kozawa, Saburo
258 Kubo, Hisayoshi
290 Kubo, Toshiyuki
356 Kubota, Jutaro
288 Kuboyama, Hideto
339 Kumatani, Norimasa
356 Kumazono, Genosuke
351 Kunikane, Eihachi
123 Kunitake, Michio
328 Kunitake, Michio
351 Kurada, Kuraichi (also transliterated as

Kurata, Kuraichi) v
188 Kurakawa, Minoru
268 Kurata, Masanosuke
194 Kurihara, Yoshio
129 Kuriyama, Michio
189 Kuroiwa, Yasuhiko
181 Kurokawa, Yohachi
339 Kusaka, Toshio
288 Kusumoto, Tomenosuke

14



Case Number Name

265 Kuwabara, Masao
289 Kuwada, Haruo
258 Kuwae, Ryoyu
258 Kuwano, Sahachi
25 Mabuchi, Masaaki
232 Maeda, Kazuo
176 Maeda, Kumaichi
307 Maeda, Tokioka
307 Maeda, Toshioka
258 Maejima, Yuichi
16 Maekawa, Kazumasa
258 Maeuchihara, Takeshi
288 Maida, Ichiro
279 Makao, Hajime
290 Makino, Reiichiro
301 Makino, Umetaro
258 Makuda, Minoru
164 Mano, Junji
33 Mantani, Umosuke
180 Mariyama, Gisaburo
77 Masaki, Kyushi
146 Masumoto, Yoshitaro
258 Matake, Kakutaro
290 Matake, Shinchiro
328 Matsuda, Sadaya
366 Matsuki, Suekatsu
337 Matsumae, Miso
123 Matsumori, Hideo
237 Matsumoto, Inokichi
356 Matsumoto, Kenshiro
265 Matsumoto, Shoichiro
144 Matsumuro, Saburo
166 Matsuo, Jyokei
251 Matsuo, Kaiji
312 Matsuoka, Tomezo
338 Matsuura, Saburo
182 Mayeda, Minoru
197 Michishita, Masanobu
337 Mikami, Kizo
151 Mikawa, Masaru
326 Mikota, Itsuo
183 Mimura, Taizo
351 Mimura, Tetsu (also transliterated as

Mimura, Tetsue)
198 Minagawa, Tokio
351 Minami, Yoshisuke (also known as

Minomi, Yoshiakiro)
296 Minamide, Tahichi
46 Minemo, Genji

15



Case Number Name

14 Minemoto, Yoshinari
339 Mito, Hisashi
220 Mitsuhashi, Yoshio
339 Mitsuoka, Yoshio
165 Miumi, Matsuzo
268 Miura, Soichi
74 Miura, Taicheru
356 Miwa, Yoshiatsu
258 Miyahara, Fusao
174 Miyakawa, Nobuhiro
162 Miyatake, Kunio
16 Miyazaki, Hiroshi
181 Mizuguchi, Yasutosi
182 Mizuno, Tatsuo
92 Mizuno, Tetsuo
291 Mizuno, Toru
166 Mizuno, Toshio
346 Mononobe, Choho
218 Mori, Bunichi
340 Mori, Daisaku
12 Mori, Kiyoichi
240 Mori, Shigeji
328 Mori, Takao
229 Mori, Yasumori
290 Mori, Yoshio
266 Morimoto, lichiro
290 Morimoto, Kenji
328 Morimoto, Shigemi
155 Morimoto, Yasuji
351 Morimoto, Zenji (also known as

Yamaguchi, Zenji)
134 Morita, Hiroyoki
163 Morita, Masaichi
307 Moritama, Yoshiyotsu
66 Moriyama, Momoichi
67 Moriyama, Momoichi
254 Moro, Hisao
258 Morooka, Yoshiyuki
339 Motohashi, Masao
74 Motoi, Eishi
265 Motokawa, Sadamu
276 Motomiya, Unosuke
339 Motonaka, Sadao
19 Motyashiki, Shinichi
258 Mukumoto, Shimpei
140 Munehiro, Genichi
339 Munenaga, Kampei
160 Murai, Masaaki
311 Murakami, Eiichi

16



Case Number Name

55 Murakami, Takuji
83 Murakami, Tetsuya
153 Murakami, Yoneo
182 Murase, Akihisa
340 Murase, Tenjiro
238 Murata, Masayoshi
288 Murata, Sadayoshi
155 Murata, Sotaro
259 Muta, Hatsuo
130 Muta, Matsukichi
337 Muto, Zenichi
335 Mutsuro, Fujio
92 Myazaki, Yoshio
258 Nadahara, Iwayoshi
292 Nagahara, Keiji
241 Nagahara, Keiji
259 Nagai, Noboru
351 Nagai, Yoshizo (also known as Nasuno,

Yoshizo)
104 Naganuma, Seicki
368 Nagaoka, Masaji
328 Nagatomo, Tsugio
278 Naka, Masayuki
339 Nakagawa, Hajime
326 Nakagawa, Minoru
356 Nakagawa, Shintaro
182 Nakagawa, Tatsuo
35 Nakagura, Seizo
356 Nakajima, Heikichi
71 Nakajima, Hidemaro
128 Nakajima, Sukeo
123 Nakamichi, Kanji
53 Nakamura, Hideji
288 Nakamura, Minoru
351 Nakamura, Rokushi
106 Nakamura, Tomoki
173A Nakanishi, Masao
179 Nakanishi, Yoshio
356 Nakano, Ichitaro
328 Nakano, Masamoto
81 Nakao, Umesaku
307 Nakata, Yoshisa
288 Nakayama, Hiroji
351 Nakayama, Minoo (also known as

Nakayama, Jitsuo)
147 Nakayama, Tandkichy
237 Nakazawa, Satoru
339 Nakazawa, Tasuku

17



Case Number Name

258 Nakazono, Hirotoshi
149 Namba, Motoo
149A Namba, Motoo
288 Narazaki, Masahiko
68 Narikawa, Masanobu
258 Narisako, Tadakuni
289 Narita, Kikumoto
351 Nasuno, Yoshizo (also known as Nagai, Yoshizo)
220 Natao, Masatake
339 Nawa, Tomoya
188 Neishi, Takashi
276 Nemoto, Kanji
220 Nemoto, Ko
166 Nemoto, Ryoichi
310 Nemoto, Tsune
81 Niizuma, Kinzaburo
225 Ninomiya, Yutaka
218 Nishi, Masamori
239 Nishi, Takeyasu
156 Nishida, Tsugio
316 Nishikawa, Ko
91 Nishikawa, Yoshio
83 Nishimura, Takeki
199 Nishimura, Tomoe
351 Nishina, Gontoro (also transliterated as

Nishina, Gontaro)
340 Nishino, Jiro
43 Nishioka, Shigeru
337 Nishitani, Manichi
354 Nishitani, Manichi
55 Nishiyama, Kiyoshi
91 Nizukoshi, Saburo
289 Nobuta, Hideshi
235 Noda, Eiichi
288 Noda, Hidehiko
243 Noda, letoshi
290 Nogawa, Nobuyoshi
306 Noguchi, Etsuji
339 Noguchi, Keizo
181 Noguchi, Yuzuru
197 Nojima, Mineo
348 Nomi, Minoru
140 Nomoto, Akira
337 Nonogaki, Shiro
329 Noto, Kiyohisa
307 Nozaka, Keiichi
314 Nozaki, Kenichi
276 Nozaki, Seiji
346 Nukata, Hiroshi
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Case Number Name

188 Numajiri, Shigeru
229 Numata, Takazo
328 Oba, Kojiro
218 Obara, Toshihiro
173 Obayashi, Kiyoshi
255 Obinata, Hiroshi
290 Oda, Tayuru
329 Odazawa, Yutaka
10 Odeishi, Shigemaru
337 Oga, Tokio
121 Ogasawara, Kiyoshi
337 Ogawa, Toru
351 Ogawa, Zensaku
273 Ogihara, Kenichi
70 Ogiraoto, Yoshio
123 Ogiya, Yorio
288 Ohno, Minehiro
356 Ohno, Norio
328 Oikada, Takekazu
55 Oka, Masahiro
250 Okabuchi, Yukio
55 Okada, Haruo
11 Okada, Miyoroku
102 Okada, Takaji
289 Okada, Tasuku
259 Okamoto, Hitoshi
356 Okamoto, Junichi
83 Okamoto, Motomu
47 Okazaki, Isojiro
47 Okazaki, Isojiro
181 Okazaki, Kajuro
122 Okeda, Shohei
328 Okido, Sanji
296 Oku, Mitsumasa
78 Okubo, Mataishi
234 Okubo, Mutsuo
69 Okuda, Hyoichi

339 Okuda, Sakuichi
329 Okuma, Kaoru
340 Okura, Sakae
14 Omoi, Tadeichi
229 Omori, Shigeru
289 Onishi, Hajime
351 Onishi, Soji (also transliterated as

Ohnishi, Soji)
288 Onishi, Tamotsu
123 Ono, Buichi
328 Ono, Buichi
351 Ono, Iwazo (also transliterated as

Ohno, Iwazo)
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351 Ono, Takematsu (also transliterated as
Ohno, Takematsu)

13 Ono, Teruo
351 Ono, Toshikiko (also transliterated as

Ohno, Toshikiko)
228 Onodera, Chosuke
99 Onodera, Shoji
129 Oota, Narumi
259 0 Ran, Rai
94 Orito, Denkichi
244 Osada, Kunihiko
83 Osako, Ko
268 Osanai, Shigeru
339 Osawa, Shigenori
255 Oshima, Norimasa
258 Oshiro, Eikichi
317 Oshiwa, Munehiko
131 Ota, Koichi
126 Ota, Tsuzuo
123 Otahara, Kiyotomi
283 Otake, Michiji
352 Otaki, Akira
369 Otani, Keijiro
339 Otani, Kiyonori
370 Otosu, Norifumu
92 Otsuki, Kaoru
288 Otsuki, Takashi
252 Ouchii, Shintaro
356 Oya, Hideo
279 Oyama, Masakatsu
16 Ozawa, Kichihei
225 Ozawa, Masaaru
15 Rikitake, Yaichi
259 Rin, Ei Hatsu
290 Ryu, Miki
185 Ryu, Takaji
120 Sagae, Yutaka
346 Saheki, Bunro
198 Saito, Hiromitzu
39 Saito, Hiromo
55 Saito, Kyosuke
92 Saito, Mitsuo
219 Saito, Terukichi
63 Saito, Yoichi
305 Sakaba, Kaname
13 Sakagami, Motoichi
63 Sakaguchi, Kiyofusa
182 Sakai, Hideo
314 Sakai, Keichi
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334 Sakai, Seiji
12 Sakai, Tsuyoshi
276 Sakai, Yoso
270 Sakaino, Takayoshi
276 Sakakibara, Kazuya
21 Sakakibara, Yasutake
9 Sakamoto, Yuhichi

127 Sakano, Sadeo
291 Sakuma, Hidechika
282 Sanematsu, Yuzuro
99 Sano, Sokochi
307 Sanokawa, Hisao
307 Sanokawa, Takao
251 Santo, Hirokichi
248 Saramoto, Mitsujiro
337 Saruwatari, Atsutaka
274 Saruwatari, Kunio
104 Sasaki, Isamu
218 Sasaki, James K.
315 Sasaki, Jukichi
131 Sasaki, Kishio
258 Sasaki, Shigeru
219 Sasaki, Shooichi
91 Sasazawa, Chuta
131 Sato, Heikichi
317 Sato, Isamu
318 Sato, Isamu
351 Sato, Isao
69 Sato, Katsuyasu
299 Sato, Kazuo
351 Sato, Kushiro (also transliterated as

Sato, Kazuhiro)
77 Sato, Masashi

351 Sato, Shinichiro
56 Sato, Shinnosuki
167 Sato, Tadashi
330 Sato, Taichi
16 Sato, Torao
288 Sato, Yoshinao
290 Sato, Yoshinao
337 Sawa, Tomisaburo
136 Sawamura, Masatoshi
182 Sawano, Yoshikazu
351 Seino, Kiyoshi (also known as Seino, Heiji)
217 Seki, Noburo
255 Sekihara, Masaji
290 Senba, Yoshitaka (also transliterated as

Semba, Yoshitaka)
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258 Seyama, Tadayuki
20 Shiba, Tsutomi
129 Shibano, Tadao
74 Shibata, Saburo
60 Shibata, Teruo
337 Shibuya, Masanari
244 Shiina, Michizo
348 Shiinoki, Hisayoshi
351 Shimabara, Niichiro
244 Shimano, Sheijiro
339 Shimamoto, Kyugoro
74 Shimizu, Masao
193 Shimizu, Shigeji
163 Shimizu, Shuichi
339 Shimizu, Tsuruzo
276 Shimoda, Chiyoshi
49 Shimodaira, Naoza
26 Shimode, Ryoichi
276 Shingo, Yoshio
100 Shinjo, Morizo
188 Shinkae, Takayoshi
171 Shinoda, Shuichi
169 Shinohara, Masakiyo
250 Shinya, Fusao
128 Shioiri, Rikio
277 Shimomi, Tadashige
52 Shizawa, Mamoru
54 Shizawa, Mamoru
351 Shirai, Ryoei
258 Shirakata, Yoshio
77 Shirakawa, Matsusaburo
55 Shirasaya, Kiichi
340 Shiro, Toshio
340 Shiroshita, Takeji
181 Shito, Rinsaburo
328 Shiuchi, Ikoma
82 Shuraki, Takeo
258 Someya, Masonori
272 Song, Kap Chin (Korean)
219 Suda, Kiyamatsu
351 Suda, Takesi (also transliterated as

Suda, Takeshi)
137 Sudo, Yoshio
224 Suematsu, Kazumoto
289 Sugai, Yasui
224 Sugasawa, Iju
351 Sugazawa, Kiyotaka
218 Sugeta, Chikayoshi
72 Sugi, Masafumi
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358 Sugihara, Eiichi
328 Sugiura, Ryuzaburo
199 Sugiyama, Nobuyasu
276 Sugo, Shotaro
286 Sukegawa, Misao
258 Sumitoko, Shizuo
265 Sunobe, Rokuro
255 Susuki, Yoshihiro
190 Suyenaga, Aiijaku
348 Suzuki, Akira
237 Suzuki, Hideo
91 Suzuki, Hikari
16 Suzuki, Keizo
226 Suzuki, Ken
286 Suzuki, Koji
305 Suzuki, Kunji
226 Suzuki, Masao
356 Suzuki, Masao
55 Suzuki, Satoji
276 Suzuki, Tomoichi
339 Tadaki, Nobuyuki
258 Taguchi, Yasumasa
129 Taguchi, Yoshio
56 Tagusari, Sukeo
357 Taika, Seizo
258 Taike, Nobuyuki
340 Tajima, Isaburo
169 Takagane, Mitsuo
276 Taka, Toichi
356 Takagi, Masayoshi
339 Takahashi, Chojuro
331 Takahashi, Fukuji
91 Takahashi, Hasanoru
328 Takahashi, Izou
120 Takahashi, Koichi
339 Takahashi, Shingo
188 Takahashi, Shozo
69 Takahashi, Takeo
291 Takahashi, Yukio
205 Takaku, Masaji
152 Takami, Shunishiro
291 Takamoto, Tsutomu
258 Takamura, Naoichi
260 Takamura, Tokuichi
340 Takano, Shusaku
30 Takano, Tadashi
131 Takasago, Yasushi
233 Takasaki, Iku
268 Takashima, Tezio
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199 Takashita, Toraichi
126 Takata, Shuichi
328 Takayama, Hiroaki
328 Takeda, Chikara
130 Takeda, Sadamu
242 Takenaka, Kazuo
43 Takeshita, Toshio
335 Takeuchi, Jiro
16 Takeuchi, Hiroshi
349 Takeuchi, Minoru
356 Takeuchi, Tsunetaro
340 Takeyoshi, Munehei
260 Takezoe, Tamotsu
351 Takizawa, Masaji
181 Takuma, Masataro
267 Tamura, Chomatsu
152 Tamura, Hajime
296 Tamura, Ippei
259 Tamura, Sotojiro
294 Tanabe, Kiyoshi
289 Tanabe, Mitsuo
307 Tanabe, Toshisuke
16 Tanaka, Kazuo
185 Tanaka, Kazuo
312 Tanaka, Kumataro
182 Tanaka, Hiroshi
145 Tanaka, Ryohei
211 Tanaka, Shinichi
193 Tanaka, Tokizo
182 Tanaka, Tokuichi
347 Tanaka, Yoshinari
313 Tanara, Hirokazu
76 Taneko, Takio
131 Tanifuji, Nisa
307 Taniguchi, Gosuke
318 Taniguchi, Tetsuo
55 Tanimoto, Shunichi
188 Tano, Sanzo
154 Tanoue, Suketoshi
81 Tareda, Nobumasa
147 Tarodachi, Miki
290 Tashiro, Jiro
78 Tashiro, Toshio
290 Tashiro, Tomoki
328 Tateno, Ryoichi
258 Tauchi, Yoshio
146 Tenabe, Tadao
57 Tendo, Jiro
337 Terada, Seiichi
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181 Terada, Takeo
339 Teraoka, Masao
258 Terashima, Seichi
146 Terashita, Yoichiro
229 Teshima, Fusataro
258 Tezuka, Takashi
212 Tobita, Tokio
267 Toda, Toshio
288 Toji, Kentaro
186 Tokuda, Hisakichi
121 Toma, Seisaku
206 Tomioka, Kikuo
346 Tomita, Mitsuo
288 Tomomori, Kiyoharu
335 Tonomura, Okuji
339 Tonozuka, Kinzo
290 Torisu, Taro
154 Toshino, Jurisaburo
18 Toyama, Fusao
155 Toyama, Masaichi
353 Toyama, Masaichi
310 Toyama, Toshio
346 Toyama, Yahei
158 Tsuchiya, Hichiro
1 Tsuchiya, Tatsuo

289 Tsuchiyama, Keishi
288 Tsuchiyama, Tokuzo
65 Tsuda, Koju
308 Tsuda, Tahei
14 Tsuda, Tsunesuke
150 Tsuda, Tsunesuke
337 Tsuji, Hideo
230 Tsuneyoshi, Yoshio
328 Tsuno, Kazuyoshi
289 Tsuruda, Yoshitaka
290 Tsurumaru, Hironaga
152 Tsutsui, Hajime
290 Tsutsui, Shizuko (also transliterated as

Tsutsue, Shizuko)
181 Uchida, Goro
176 Uchida, Kanemasu
117 Uchida, Manemasu
337 Uchida, Masayuki
73 Uchida, Techiharu
76 Uchida, Techiharu
258 Uchikura, Masonori
123 Uchiyama, Eitaro
328 Uchiyama, Eitaro
326 Uda, Shuzo
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200 Ueda, Fumio
154 Ueda, Jiro
271 Ueroda, Makoto
255 Uishiki, Eiichi
339 Umehira, Masao
363 Umino, Hajime
178 Uno, Hiroichi
258 Urayama, Tameichi
181 Ushihara, Tatsumi
221 Ushioda, Hiroshi
133 Uwamori, Masao
310 Wachi, Nobushige
229 Wachi, Takaji
154 Wada, Shusuke
339 Wada, Tsuneji
328 Wada, Yasuo
225 Wakamatsu, Manzo
346 Wakamatsu, Tadakazu
356 Waki, Toshihara
288 Wako, Yusei
92 Washimi, Seitaro
92 Watanabe, Eisuke
94 Watanabe, Fukuichi
142 Watanabe, Katsunosuke
229 Watanabe, Saburo
43 Watanabe, Sadao
351 Watanabe, Shohei
184 Watanabe, Takeo
181 Watanabe, Tokio
210 Watanabe, Tomikuni
206 Watanabe, Zentaro
182 Yadoiwa, Isao
30 Yagi, Yoshika
290 Yakamaru, Katsuya
288 Yakumaru, Katsuya
339 Yamada, Asao
325 Yamada, Kenzo
32 Yamada, Tomio
182 Yamagishi, Masakazu
199 Yamaguchi, Fukuma
356 Yamaguchi, Nishio
291 Yamaguchi, Mitsunari
195 Yamaji, Koseki
340 Yamakawa, Kuramatsu
258 Yamakawa, Yoji
289 Yamamoto, Eijiro
288 Yamamoto, Fukuichi
200 Yamamoto, Hiroshi
88 Yamamoto, Juso
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351 Yamamoto, Kichiji (also transliterated as
Yamamoto, Kitiji)

352 Yamamoto, Masaji
57 Yamamoto, Seijiro
152 Yamamoto, Takeo
55 Yamamoto, Tanimori
202 Yamamoto, Toshihisa
329 Yamamoto, Tsunehiko
268 Yamamoto, Yasumasa
328 Yamamura, Yoshio
265 Yamanaka, Goro
340 Yamanaka, Koichiro
123 Yamanaka, Norio
328 Yamanaka, Norio
222 Yamanaka, Takanori
59 Yamanaka, Toshitsugo
60 Yamanaka, Toshitsugo
259 Yamasaki, Tateo
278 Yamashita, Sai
289 Yamata, Rikio
29 Yamauchi, Kunimitsu
288 Yamauye, Hitoshi
193 Yamazaki, Hashiyuki
171 Yamazaki, Kiichi
339 Yanaba, Motohide
255 Yanagizawa, Akira
265 Yanagizawa, Kenichi
276 Yanagizawa, Tojiro
84 Yasaru, Tetsotoshi
57 Yasuda, Katsuyoshi
229 Yasuda, Kishiro
289 Yasuda, Naofumi
279 Yasuda, Zenichiro
169 Yasue, Kiyoshi
229 Yasukawa, Masakiyo
340 Yasukawa, Shinryu
172 Yasutake, Hideo
289 Yatagai, Kiyoshi
288 Yokoyama, Isamu
290 Yokoyama, Isamu
176 Yokoyama, Kanzaburo
244 Yokoyama, Otokichi
348 Yokoyama, Yutaka
218 Yokura, Sashizo
289 Yonemaru, Masakuma
120 Yonemura, Tokuji
352 Yoritsune, Shuji
169 Yoshida, Hideo
154 Yoshida, Hisao
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288 Yoshida, Kanji
342 Yoshida, Kiichi
69 Yoshida, Masato

318 Yoshida, Masayoshi
258 Yoshihara, Tsuyoshi
260 Yoshimura, Asaichi
259 Yoshinaga, Shishitaro
120 Yoshio, Tetsuro
190 Yoshitsugu, Seiichiro
128 Yoshizawa, Kunio
371 Yuasa, Torao
91 Yui, Kiyoshi
288 Yukino, Koshi
27 Yumita, Kyogzo
2 Yuri, Kei

219 Yutani, Seiichi

28



APPENDIX B

List of Names of Accused
Arranged Numerically by Document Number

Case Number Name

1 Tsuchiya, Tatsuo
2 Yuri, Kei
3 Furushima, Chotaro
4 Hirate, Kaichi
5 Honda, Hiroji
6 Fukuhara, Isao
7 Ishida, Kitaro
8 Aona, Shigeru
9 Sakamoto, Yuhichi
10 Odeishi, Shigemaru
11 Okada, Miyoroku
12 Kamayama, Nubuo

Mori, Kiyoichi
Sakai, Tsuyoshi

13 Sakagami, Motoichi
Chigara, Naraichi
Ono, Teruo
Eato, Shunsuke

14 Kimura, Ryunosuke
Tsuda, Tsunesuke
Omoi, Tadeichi
Minemoto, Yoshinari
Ichiba, Tokuichi

15 Rikitake, Yaichi
16 Takeuchi, Hiroshi

Tanaka, Kazuo
Sato, Torao
Suzuki, Keizo
Ozawa, Kichihei
Maekawa, Kazumasa
Miyazaki, Hiroshi
Emori, Hidetoshi

17 Akamatsu, Shigeo
18 Toyama, Fusao
19 Motyashiki, Shinichi
20 Shiba, Tsutomi
21 Sakakibara, Yasutake
22 Imai, Kiyomi
23 Ikegami, Uichi
24 Isujino, Akiyoshi
25 Mabuchi, Masaaki

Kikuchi, Jutaro
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Case Number Name

26 Shimode, Ryoichi
27 Ishjge, Michiharu

Kondo, Shoogo
Yumita, Kyogzo

28 Kakuta, Hajima
29 Yamauchi, Kunimitsu
30 Ikeda, Yoshiyuki

Takano, Tadashi
Yagi, Yoshika

31 Abe, Tatsuo
32 Yamada, Tomio
33 Mantani, Umosuke
34 Aoki, Shoichiro
35 Nakagura, Seizo
36 Aoki, Shoichiro
37 Kawasaki, Iwao
38 No Record
39 Hosotani, Yuhei

Saito, Hiromo
Kobayashi, Yasuo
Hashimoto, Shigeyoshi

39A Hara, Mokichi
40 Akamatsu, Toranoshim
41 Kameoka, Yoshio
42 Fukunaga, Takeo
43 Watanabe, Sadao

Asari, Eiji
Takeshita, Toshio
Nishioka, Shigeru
Hirano, Yoshimi

44 Fukunaga, Takeo
45 Akaki, Kuniichi
46 Minemo, Genji
47 Okazaki, Isojiro
48 Okazaki, Isojiro
49 Shimodaira, Noaza

Kawakami, Harushige
50 Kimura, Yasushi
51 Kimura, Yasushi
52 Shizawa, Mamoru
53 Hata, Seitaro

Asano, Yukio
Kita, Takeo
Nakamura, Hideji

54 Shizawa, Mamoru
55 Murakami, Takuji

Saito, Kyosuke
Nishiyama, Kiyoshi
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Tanimoto, Shunichi
Okada, Haruo
Yamamoto, Tanimori
Suzuki, Satoji
Shirasaya, Kiichi
Beppu, Takeshi
Kawabata, Shimekichi
Kondo, Jiro
Oka, Masahiro
Hirai, Kenshi

56 Sato, Shinnosuki
Tagusari, Sukeo

57 Yamamoto, Seijiro
Yasuda, Katsuyoshi
Tendo, Jiro

58 Hada, Masato
59 Yamanaka, Toshitsugo
60 Yamanaka, Toshitsugo

Shibata, Teruo
Baba, Kensako

61 Kondo, Kenichi
62 No Record
63 Saito, Yoichi

Sakaguchi, Kiyofusa
Inouye, Morio

64 No Record
65 Tsuda, Koju
66 Moriyania, Momoichi
67 Moriyama, Momoichi
68 Narikawa, Masanobu
69 Takahashi, Takeo

Yoshida, Masato
Sato, Katsuyasu
Okuda, Hyoichi

70 Ogimoto, Yoshio
71 Nakajima, Hidemaro
72 Sugi, Masafumi
73 Kaneko, Takio

Uchida, Techiharu
74 Fukuda, Kingoro

Shimizu, Masao
Ise, Chitoku
Kono, Masatosa
Motoi, Eishi
Shibata, Saburo
Miura, Taicheru
Goto, Kinzo

75 Gunji, Takanosuke
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76 Taneko, Takio
Uchida, Techiharu

77 Sato, Masashi
Masaki, Kyushi
Shirakawa, Matsusaburo

78 Tashiro, Toshio
Kambe, Hatsuaki
Okubo, Mataishi
Kamimoto, Keiji
Koshikawa, Masao

79 No Record
80 Adachi, Fukusaburo
81 Niizuma, Kinzaburo

Kikuchi, Kenichi
Nakao, Umesako
Tareda, Nobumasa

82 Kiryu, Masauki
Shuraki, Takeo
Kobayashi, Minoru

83 Guto, Hirozo
Kodama, Noburu
Murakami, Tetsuya
Nishimura, Takeki
Okamoto, Motomu
Osako, Ko

84 Yasaru, Tetsotoshi
85 Honda, Hajime
86 Kimura, Makoto
87 No Record
88 Yamamoto, Juso
89 No Record
90 Fujii, Sannojo
91 Takahashi, Hasanoru

Fuj i t a, Sho shaburo
Yui, Kiyoshi
Suzuki, Hikari
Nizukoshi, Saburo
Kobayashi, Sadaharu
Sasazawa, Chuta
Nishikawa, Yoshio

92 Mizuno, Tetsuo
Watanabe, Eisuke
Kasuya, Kunzio
Kotani, Yoshiro
Saito, Mitsuo
Washimi, Seitaro
Otsuki, Kaoru
Myazaki, Yoshio

93 No Record
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94 Egawa, Sachio
Fukuda, Tokuro
Orito, Denkichi
Watanabe, Fukuichi

95 No Record
96 No Record
97 Fukami, Kazio
98 No Record
99 Sano, Sokochi

Onodera, Shoji
100 Shinjo, Morizo
101 No Record
102 Inoue, Yoshiyuki

Okada, Takaji
103 No Record
104 Naganuma, Seicki

Homma, Nubua
Iwabuchi, Kiyomi
Sasaki, Isamu
Kintaichi, Isami

105 No Record
106 Nakamura, Tomoki
107 Bando, Bunhachi
108-110 No Record
111 Fujii, Hiroshi
112-114 No Record
115 Kondo, Kane ch i
116 No Record
117 Uchida, Manemasu
118 Higashigushi, Ryoichi
119 Kobayashi, Tetsudo
120 Asaka, Toshinori

Takahashi, Koichi
Yoshio, Tetsuro
Yonemura, Tokuji
Sagae, Yutaka

121 Ogasawara, Kiyoshi
Toma, Seisaku

122 Okeda, Shohei
123 Uchiyama, Eitaro

Otahara, Kiyotomi
Yamanaka, Norio
Ono, Buichi
Matsumori, Hideo
Ogiya, Yorio
Nakamichi, Kanji
Kunitake, Michio

124 Kato, Masayoshi
125 No Record
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126 Goto, Toshio
Takata, Shuichi
Eto, Shigeki
Ito, Benji
Ota, Tsuzuo

127 Hirano, Ryuma
Sakano, Sadeo

128 Nakajima, Sukeo
Hiranatsu, Sadaharu
Kawate, Harumi
Kimura, Tomotsu
Kirishita, Takeo
Shioiri, Rikio
Yoshizawa, Kunio

129 Oota, Narumi
Shibano, Tadao
Aoki, Yuji
Kuriyama, Michio
Taguchi, Yoshio
Kono, Hiroaki
Katayama, Kenge

130 Muta, Matsukichi
Takeda, Sadamu

131 Ishizawa, Kasuo
Ota, Koichi
Takasago, Yasushi
Koiwa, Zenkichi
Sato, Heikichi
Sasaki, Kishio
Tanifuji, Nisa

132 Kawabe, Nagayasu
133 Uwamori, Masao
134 Morita, Hiroyoki
135 Iwata, Yagoheiji
136 Sawamura, Masatoshi
137 Sudo, Yoshio
138 Ito, Eiichi
139 Hashimoto, Chogo
140 Nomoto, Akira

Munehiro, Genichi
141 No Record
142 Watanabe, Katsunosuke
143 Hazama, Kosaku
144 Matsumuro, Saburo
145 Tanaka, Ryohei
146 Habe, Toshitaro

Tenabe, Tadao
Masumoto, Yoshitaro
Terashita, Yoichiro
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147 Tarodachi, Miki
Nakayama, Tandkichy

148 No Record
149 Namba, Motoo
149A Namba, Motoo
150 Tsuda, Tsunesuke
151 Inaki, Makoto

Mikawa, Masaru
152 Tamura, Hajime

Tsutsui, Hajime
Yamamoto, Takeo
Takami, Shunishiro

153 Murakami, Yoneo
154 Toshino, Junsaburo

Wada, Shusuke
Aihara, Kazutane
Kajiyama, Shin
Tanoue, Suketoshi
Ueda, Jiro
Yoshida, Hisao
Kobayashi, Risaku
Hattori, Sho

155 Murata, Sotaro
Toyama, Masaichi
Morimoto, Yasuji

156 Nishida, Tsugio
157 Ano, Tetsuo
158 Tsuchiya, Hichiro
159 Kimura, Yokinaga
160 Murai, Masaaki
161 No Record
162 Miyatake, Kunio
163 Hosoi, Sutouemon

Shimizu, Shuichi
Morita, Masaichi

164 Kanetsuna, Ryugo
Mano, Junji

165 Miumi, Matsuzo
166 Fujimoto, Minoru

Kikuchi, Masatomo
Kozawa, Saburo
Matsuo, Jyokei
Mizuno, Toshio
Nemoto, Ryoichi

167 Sato, Tadashi
168 Hashimoto, Takeshi
169 Hachiya, Masao

Ito, Kensi
Takagane, Mitsuo

35



Case Number Name

Yoshida, Hideo
Ishimori, Hatsuo
Shinohara, Masakiyo
Yasue, Kiyoshi

170 No Record
171 Yamazaki, Kiichi

Shinoda, Shuichi
Hirabayashi, Masajiro

172 Yasutake, Hideo
173 Obayashi, Kiyoshi
173A Nakanishi, Masao
174 Miyakawa, Nobuhiro
175 Inagaki, Mitsuzo
176 Fujita, Tatsuro

Hozumi, Eiichi
Uchida, Kanemasu
Maeda, Kumaichi
Yokoyama, Kanzaburo

177 Akiyama, Fukujiro
178 Uno, Hiroichi
179 Nakanishi, Yoshio
180 Mariyama, Gisaburo
181 Noguchi, Yuzuru

Terada, Takeo
Takuma, Masataro
Watanabe, Tokio
Kurokawa, Yohachi
Okazaki, Kajuro
Ariizumi, Shigeru
Ushihara, Tatsumi
Uchida, Goro
Goto, Isanu
Mizuguchi, Yasutosi
Shito, Rinsaburo

182 Tanaka, Hiroshi
Asakura, Todao
Hitosugi, Yukio
leda, Nakazo
Kameda, Jirokichi
Kawai, Shoj i
Kawamura, Kameki
Kawamura, Tomohisa
Kokubo, Nobuo
Kondo, Kinpachi
Mayeda, Minoru
Mizuno, Tatsuo
Murase, Akihisa
Nakagawa, Tatsuo
Sakai, Hideo



Case Number Name

Sawano, Yoshikazu
Tanaka, Tokuichi
Yadoiwa, Isao
Yamagishi, Masakazu
Hara, Isamu
Kato, Genzo
Hayashi, Masao

183 Mimura, Taizo
184 Kanno, Masami

Watanabe, Takeo
185 Ryu, Takaji

Tanaka, Kazuo
186 Tokuda, Hisakichi
187 Katsuki, Kunizo
188 Numajiri, Shigeru

Eizumi, Shigeo
Kira, Imajira
Takahashi, Shozo
Kurakawa, Minoru
Neishi, Takashi
Shinkae, Takayoshi
Tano, Sanzo

189 Kuroiwa, Yasuhiko
190 Suyenaga, Aiijaku

Yoshitsugu, Seiichiro
191 Hasegawa, Wataru
192 No Record
193 Kamiyasumiba, Ryutatsu

Tanaka, Tokizo
Yamazaki, Hashiyuki
Hori, Yoshio
Shimizu, Shigeji

194 Kurihara, Yoshio
195 Ishimatsu, Matasuke

Yamaji, Koseki
196 No Record
197 Hichino, Shinobu

Michishita, Masanobu
Nojima, Mineo

198 Azuma, Hiroshi
Kaneyama, Hisao
Ichiyanagi, Noburo
Ishibe, Kiyoji
Fukijima, Keitaro
Minagawa, Tomio
Saito, Hiromitzu

199 Aramaki, Sakujiro
Koga, Akiyoshi
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Sugiyama, Nobuyasu
Yamaguchi, Fukuma
Fujisaki, Takenosuke
Nishimura, Tomoe
Takashita, Toraichi

200 Ueda, Fumio
Fujii, Shoichi
Yamamoto, Hiroshi
Date, Tatsumi

201 No Record
202 Yamamoto, Toshihisa
203 Hatakayama, Toshio
204 Kiya, Shigekazu
205 Takaku, Masaji
206 Ishizaki, Hideo

Kataoka, Masao
Watanabe, Zentaro
Fujino, Takeji
Tomioka, Kikuo
Ito, Shoji

207 No Record
208 Koike, Kaneichi
209 No Record
210 Watanabe, Tomikuni
211 Tanaka, Shinichi
212 Tobita, Tokio
213 No Record
214 Hayashi, Junsho
215 No Record
216 Kohara, Katsuo
217 Seki, Noburo
218 Asoma, Nakakichi

Nishi, Masamori
Sugeta, Chikayoshi
Obara, Toshihiro
Sasaki, James K.
Mori, Bimichi
Yokura, Sashizo

219 Saito, Terukichi
Shooichi, Sasaki
Suda, Kiyamatsu
Seiichi, Yutani

220 Mitsuhashi, Yoshio
Natao, Masatake
Nemoto, Ko

221 Ushioda, Hiroshi
222 Yamanaka, Takanori
223 Akutso, Toshi
224 Sugasawa, Iju
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Suematsu, Kazumoto
Iwanuma, Tsuguo
Hozumi, Masakatsu

225 Ozawa, Masaaru
Ninomiya, Yutaka
Wakamatsu, Manzo

226 Komatsu Tsurugi
Suzuki, Masao
Suzuki, Ken

227 No Record
228 Ino, Masaji

Onodera, Chosuke
229 Wachi, Takaji

Watanabe, Saburo
Yasukawa, Masakiyo
Yasuda, Kishiro
Mori, Yasumori
Omori, Shigeru
Teshima, Fusataro
Numata, Takazo

230 Tsuneyoshi, Yoshio
231 Kariya, Yoshiaki
232 Maeda, Kazuo
233 Takasaki, Iku
234 Okubo, Mutsuo
235 Noda, Eiichi
236 Fujita, Mitsuyoshi
237 Iwatara, Kenji

Suzuki, Hideo
Matsumoto, Inokichi
Nakazawa, Satoru

238 Murata, Masayoshi
239 Nishi, Takeyasu
240 Moro, Shigeji
241 Nagahara, Keiji
242 Takenaka, Kazuo
243 Asada, Shigetsuchi

Noda, letoshi
244 Shiina, Michizo

Shimano, Sheijiro
Osada, Kunihiko
Kodamo, Takeo
Yokoyama, Otokichi

245 No Record
246 No Record
247 No Record
248 Saramoto, Mitsujiro
249 Hata, Tatsumi
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250 Kinari, Ichiji
Okabuchi, Yukio
Ikadazu, Nobuo
Ijitsu, Asao
Shinya, Fusao

251 Ito, Nobuo
Matsuo, Kaiji
Kataura, Toshiatsu
Santo, Hirokichi

252 Ouchii, Shintaro
253 Kitamura, Sueharu
254 Moro, Hisao
255 Yanagizawa, Akira

Sekihara, Masaji
Susuki, Yoshihiro
Obinata, Hiroshi
Uishiki, Eiichi
Akiyama, Yonesaku
Oshima, Norimasa

256 Arakawa, Kazuo
257 No Record
258 Inoue, Otohiko

Akatsuka, Hanji
Fuj inaka, Matsuo
Furuno, Masaji
Hagido, Morimitsu (Seiko)
Ikemiyagi, Morikaji (Seiki)
Kawahira, Kenji
Kitada, Mitsuno
Kubo, Hisayoshi
Kuwano, Sahachi
Maeuchihara, Takeshi
Matake, Kakutaro
Morooka, Yoshiyuki
Nadahara, Iwayoshi
Narisako, Tadakuni
Sasaki, Shigeru
Uchikura, Masonori
Yamakawa, Yoji
Inoue, Katsutaro
Enomoto, Muneo
Fukumoto, Norio
Goto, Toshio
Ikehara, Shigeichi
Someya, Masonori
Kamishinbara, Taneyoshi
Kimoto, Kazuo
Kohama, Seisho
Kuwae, Ryoyu
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Maejima, Yuichi
Makuda, Minoru
Miyahara, Fusao
Mukumoto, Shimpei
Nakazono, Hirotoshi
Oshiro, Eikichi
Shirakata, Yoshio
Sumitoko, Shizuo
Tauchi, Yoshio
Tezuka, Takashi
Urayama, Tamei chi
S eyama, Tadayuki
Inami, Yoshiaki
Yoshihara, Tsuyoshi
Taike, Nobuyuki
Takamura, Naoichi
Taguchi, Yasumasa
Terashima, Seichi

259 Okamoto, Hitoshi
Yoshinaga, Shishitaro
Kinugasa, Kazuo
0 Ran, Rai
Rin, Ei Hatsu
Chin, Mo Ei
Yamasaki, Tateo
Tamura, Sotojiro
Noburo, Nagai
Muta, Hatsuo

260 Hida, Usaji
Kohara, Yasuo
Takamura, Tokuichi
Yoshimura, Asaichi
Takezoe, Tamotsu

261 No Record
262 Shigeru, Fukuda
263 Arai, Takahisa
264 Kimura, Tsutaeu
265 Ichinoe, Kimiya

Motokawa, Sadamu
Yanagizawa, Kenichi
Kuwabara, Masao
Yamanaka, Goro
Matsumoto, Shoichiro
Sunobe, Rokuro

266 Morimoto, lichiro
267 Tamura, Chomatsu

Toda, Toshio
268 Yamamoto, Yasumasa



Case Number Name

Miura, Soichi
Takashima, Tezio
Kamada, Shuj i
Hatakeyama, Iseo
Kurata, Masanosuke
Osanai, Shigeru

269 No Record
270 Sakaino, Takayoshi
271 Umeda, Makoto
272 Song, Kap Chin (Korean)
273 Ogihara, Kenichi
274 Saruwatari, Kunio
275 No Record
276 Nozaki, Seiji

Shimoda, Chiyoshi
Shingo, Yoshio
Kasai, Hyomo
Taka, Toichi
Sakai, Yoso
Motomiya, Unosuke
Yanagizawa, Tojiro
Ishii, Isaburo
Ishihara, Tazuko
Hagihara, Wakako
Fujisaki, Seitaro
Ishida, Naozo
Sakakibara, Kazuya
Nemoto, Kanji
Aoyagi, Jimbei
Sugo, Shotaro
Suzuki, Tomoichi

277 Shiomi, Tadashige
278 Yamashita, Sai

Naka, Masayuki
279 Yasuda, Zenichiro

Makao, Hajime
Oyama, Masakatsu

280 No Record
281 Kondo, Tamae
282 Sanematsu, Yuzuro

Itagaki, Kanenobu
283 Otake, Michiji
284 No Record
285 No Record
286 Suzuki, Koji

Sukegawa, Misao
287 Fujiki, Fumio
288 Aihara, Kajuro

Akita, Hiroshi
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Fukushima, Kyusaku
Inada, Masazumi
Enatsu, Tokuji
Ito, Shoshin (also known as Ito, Akinobu)
Jin, lichiro
Sato, Yoshinao
Yakumaru, Katsuya
Nakamura, Minoru
Kaku, Takanobu
Yokoyama, Isamu
Kuboyama, Hideto
Inoue, Mitsushige
Wako, Yusei
Yukino, Koshi
Ikeda, Kaneyoshi
Itezono, Tatsuo
Kusumoto, Tomenosuke
Murata, Sadayoshi
Nakayama, Hiroji
Narazaki, Masahiko
Noda, Hidehiko
Ohno, Minehiro
Onishi, Tamotsu
Otsuki, Takashi
Toji, Kentaro
Tomomori, Kiyoharu
Yamauye, Hitoshi
Yamamoto, Fukuichi
Yoshida, Kanji
Tsuchiyama, Tokuzo
Maida, Ichiro

289 Okada, Tasuku
Onishi, Hajime
Yasuda, Naofumi
Adachi, Seiichi
Yonemaru, Masakuma
Yamata, Rikio
Fujita, Takayashi
Furuyama, Mataichi
Hayashi, Shigeaki
Tsuchiyama, Keishi
Yamamoto, Eij iro
Kondo, Kiyoshi
Kawakami, Suetaka
Kuwada, Haruo
Tsuruda, Yoshitaka
Nobuta, Hideshi
Sugai, Yasui
Tanabe, Mitsuo
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Yatagai, Kiyoshi
Narita, Kikumoto

290 Aihara, Kajuro
Akira, Hiroshi
Fukushima, Kyusaku
Goiyama, Shinju
Goshima, Shiro
Hirako, Goichi
Hirao, Kenichi
Horiuchi, Kiyoma
Inada, Masazumi
Ito, Akira
Ito, Shoshin (also known as Ito, Akinobu)
Jin, lichiro
Kishi, Tatsuro
Makino, Reiichiro
Matake, Shinchiro
Mori, Yoshio
Morimoto, Kenj i
Nogawa, Nobuyoshi
Oda, Tayuru
Ryu, Miki
Sato, Yoshinao
Senba, Yoshitaka (also transliterated

as Semba, Yoshitaka)
Tashiro, Tomoki
Torisu, Taro
Tsurumaru, Hironaga
Tsutsui, Shizuko (also transliterated as

Tsutsue, Shizuko)
Yokoyama, Isamu
Tashiro, Jiro
Yakamaru, Katsuya
Kubo, Toshiyuki

291 lita, Kakuzo
Akita, Niro
Higurashi, Saburo
Yamaguchi, Mitsunari
Mizuno, Toru
Sakuma, Hidechika
Takahashi, Yukio
Takamoto, Tsutomu

292 Nagahara, Keiji
293 No Record
294 Hikita, Toyokazu

Tanabe, Kiyoshi
295 Hirano, Kenji
296 Tamura, Ippei

Oku, Mitsumasa
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Minamide, Tahichi
297 Fukunaga, Kiyozo
298 Inanaga, Iwao
299 Sato, Kazuo

Funaki, Kaoru
300 Ishikawa, Tsuneo
301 Makino, Umetaro
302 No Record
303 No Record
304 Hirano, Kurataro

Kawane, Yoshitaka
305 Sakaba, Kaname

Suzuki, Kunj i
306 Noguchi, Etsuji
307 Furukawa, Tamotsu

Taniguchi, Gosuke
Sanokawa, Takao
Sanokawa, Hisao
Chiuma, Sazae
Moritama, Yoshiyotsu
Tanabe, Toshisuke
Nozaka, Keiichi
Nakata, Yoshisa
Maeda, Toshioka
Maeda, Tokioka
Imai, Katsuto
Imai, Katsushito

308 Tsuda, Tahei
309 No Record
310 Fujino, Ranjo

Kono, Shoji
Toyama, Toshio
Wachi, Nobushige
Nemoto, Tsune

311 Murakami, Eiichi
Kakinoki, Fukujiro

312 Kimura, Goro
Tanaka, Kumataro
Matsuoka, Tomezo

313 Tanara, Hirokazu
314 Ebi, Yosoichiro

Kobayashi, Morikado
Higuchi, Keiji
Hosano, Yoshio
Kojima, Itchisaku
Sakai, Keichi
Nozaki, Kenichi

315 Sasaki, Jukichi
Ishigaki, Kakuji
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316 Nishikawa, Ko
317 Oshiwa, Munehiko

Sato, Isamu
318 Taniguchi, Tetsuo

Sato, Isamu
Kida, Satohiko
Yoshida, Masayoshi

319 Iwasaki, Masutari
320 Akaike, Kohei

Komine, Yoshie
321 Kitashima, Riichi
322-324 No Record
325 Yamada, Kenzo

Irie, Yoshiaki
326 Fujita, Seitaro

Kimura, Shigeru
Mikota, Itsuo
Nakagawa, Minoru
Uda, Shuzo

327 Fukuda, Katsuma
328 Anjo, Hiroshi

Fujioka, Hideo
Hamada, Tomekichi
Ishida, Otogoro
Kobayashi, Hideichi
Konishi, Shinpachi
Kunitake, Michio
Matsuda, Sadaya
Mori, Takao
Morimoto, Shigemi
Nagatomo, Tsugio
Nakano, Masamoto
Oba, Kojiro
Oikada, Takekazu
Okido, Sanji
Ono, Buichi
Shiuchi, Ikoma
Sugiura, Ryuzaburo
Takahashi, Izou
Takayama, Hiroaki
Takeda, Chikara
Tateno, Ryoichi
Tsuno, Kazuyoshi
Uchiyama, Eitaro
Wada, Yasuo
Yamamura, Yoshio
Yamanaka, Norio

329 Odazawa, Yutaka
Okuma, Kaoru
Fujihira, Naotada



Case Number Name

Noto, Kiyohisa
Yamamoto, Tsunehiko

330 Sato, Taichi
331 Takahashi, Fukuji
332 No Record
333 No Record
334 Abe, Tsunee

Sakai, Seiji
335 Tonomura, Okuji

Hatano, Kozo
Mutsuro, Fujio
Takeuchi, Jiro

336 Chiuma, Sazae
337 Terada, Seiichi

Kawamorita, Shojiro
Mikami, Kizo
Nonogaki, Shiro
Saruwatari, Atsutaka
Shibuya, Masanari
Uchida, Masayuki
Fushimi, Mamoru
Matsumae, Miso
Muto, Zenichi
Oga, Tokio
Sawa, Tomisaburo
Tsuji, Hideo
Ogawa, Toru
Deguchi, Taichi
Nishitani, Manichi

338 Matsuura, Saburo
Fukumura, Yuetsu

339 Ichioka, Hisashi
Mi to, Hisashi
Komatsu, Teruhisa
Shimamoto, Kiyugoro
Nakazawa, Tasuku
Ishizaki, Noboru
Katsuta, Haruo
Teraoka, Masao
lura, Shojiro
Takahashi, Choj uro
Fujimori, Yasuo
Otani, Kiyonori
Nakagawa, Hajime
Tonozuka, Kinzo
Kusaka, Toshio
Shimizu, Tsuruzo
Ishibashi, Masao
Tadaki, Nobuyuki
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Kawakami, Shoichi
liyama, Toranosuke
Osawa, Shigenori
Nawa, Tomoya
Motonaka, Sadao
Hattori, Masanori
Katayama, Goichi
Motohashi, Masao
Yanaba, Motohide
Izumi, Toyosuke
Anaguchi, Shozo
Munenaga, Kampei
Kobuke, Mitoku
Okuda, Sakuichi
Gonda, Masaru (also known as

Imai zumi, Mas aru)
Hashimoto, Hitoshi
Umehira, Masao
Yamada, Asao
Wada, Tsuneji
Takahashi, Shingo
Noguchi, Keizo
Chuba, Tadayuki
Iwanaga, Kenji
Mitsuoka, Yoshio
Kamae, Kinji
Kumatani, Norimasa

340 Haraguchi, Kaname
Takeyoshi, Munehei
Murase, Tenjiro
Yamakawa, Kuramatsu
Akiba, Genzo
Akita, Teruo
Takano, Shus aku
Kasaya, Eiichi
Mori, Daisaku
Nishino, Jiro
Okura, Sakae
Shiro, Toshio
Shiroshita, Takeji
Tajima, Isaburo
Yasukawa, Shinryu
Yamanaka, Koichiro

341 No Record
342 Yoshida, Kiichi
343 No Record
344 Ito, Taichi
345 No Record



Case Number Name

346 Kato, Rimpei
Arao, Okikatsu
Isoya, Goro
Mononobe, Choho
Nukata, Hiroshi
Saheki, Bunro
Tomita, Mitsuo
Toyama, Yahei
Wakamatsu, Tadakazu

347 Tanaka, Yoshinari
348 Nomi, Minoru-

Yokoyama, Yutaka
Suzuki, Akira
Shiinoki, Hisayoshi

349 Konishi, Hiroichi
Koizumi, Tokiichi
Takeuchi, Minoru
Horie, Masaichi

350 No Record
351 Funaki, Eisaku

Hada, Kyui (also transliterated as
Hada, Chuei)

Harada, Kichiji
Hori, Sakuzo
Ishiyama, Jummatsu (also transliterated

as Ishiyama, Jinmatsu)
Ito, Shiroji
Ito, Yosichi (also transliterated as

Ito, Yoshichi)
Iwanami, Shamatsu (also transliterated

as Iwanami, Shomatsu)
Karube, Yuzo
Kawaguchi, Shinnosuke (also transliterated

as Kawaguchi, Sinnosuke)
Kobayashi, Koei (also transliterated as

Kobayashi, Koue)
Kobayashi, Ryoji (also transliterated as

Kobayashi, Ryuji)
Kunikane, Eihachi
Kurada, Kuraichi (also transliterated as

Kurata, Kuraichi)
Mimura, Tetsu (also transliterated as

Mimura, Tetsue)
Minami, Yoshisuke (also known

as Minomi, Yoshiakiro)
Morimoto, Zenji (also known as

Yamaguchi, Zenj i)
Nakamura, Rokushi
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Nakayama, Minoo (also known as
Nakayama, Jitsuo)

Nasuno, Yoshizo (also known as
Nagai, Yoshizo)

Nishina, Gontoro (also transliterated
as Nishina, Gontaro)

Ogawa, Zensaku
Onishi, Soji (also transliterated as

Ohnishi, Soji)
Ono, Iwazo (also transliterated as

Ohno, Iwazo)
Ono, Takematsu (also transliterated as

Ohno, Takematsu)
Ono, Toshikiko (also transliterated as

Ohno, Toshikiko)
Sato, Isao
Sato, Kushiro (also transliterated as

Sato, Kazuhiro)
Sato, Shinichiro
Seino, Kiyoshi (also known as Seino,

Heiji)
Shimabara, Niichiro
Shirai, Ryoei
Suda, Takesi (also transliterated as

Suda, Takeshi)
Sugazawa, Kiyotaka
Takizawa, Masaji
Watanabe, Shohei
Yamamoto, Kichiji (also transliterated

as Yamamoto, Kitiji)
352 Furuya, Tatsuhiko

Hanamori, Tohizo
Otaki, Akira
Kanamaru, Takeo
Yamamoto, Masaji
Yoritsune, Shuji

353 Toyama, Masaichi
354 Nishitani, Manichi
355 No Record
356 Nakagawa, Shintaro

Okamoto, Junichi
Takeuchi, Tsunetaro
Oya, Hideo
Waki, Toshihara
Kimura, Yoshiichi
Suzuki, Masao
Enoki, Yoshinori
Kihara, Kazuo (also known as

Kihara, Adachi)
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Ishikawa, Kenpei
Kumazono, Genosuke
Matsumoto, Kenshiro
Yamaguchi, Nishio
Gomi, Yasuo
Nakajima, Heikichi
Kageshita, Jiro
Nakano, Ichitaro
Ohno, Norio
Miwa, Yoshiatsu
Takagi, Masayoshi
Kubota, Jutaro

357 Taika, Seize
358 Sugihara, Eiichi
359 No Record
360 No Record
361 Kato, Tetsutaro
362 Akamine, Teruo

Inoue, Mitsushige
363 Umino, Hajime
364 Hamamoto, Jiro
365 Hashiyama, Noboru
366 Matsuki, Suekatsu
367 No Record
368 Nagaoka, Masaji
369 Otani, Keijiro
370 Otosu, Norifumu
371 Yuasa, Torao
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